FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99	07-24-2002 ent of Commerce ademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	ademark Office TENT
RECORDATE	PATENTO 102166458
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Brademarks: Pl	ease record the attached original documents, or copy(ies).
Submission Type FINANCE 0 10.00	Conveyance Type
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Assignment Security Agreement License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	☐ Merger ☐ Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest U.S. Government
Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. (Sovernment Agencies)
Corrective Document	☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File
Reel# Frame #	
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if addition:	al names of conveying parties attached
	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Thetford Corporation	05/29/02
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Month Day Teal
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party Mark if additions	il names of receiving parties attached
_	If document to be recorded is an assignment
Name (line 1) Bank of America, N.A., as Se	and the receiving ments is
Name (line 2)	United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 101 North Tryon Street	representative should be attached. (Designation
Address (line 2) 15 th Floor	must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Gl. 1.	
Address (line 3) Charlotte City	North Carolina 28255 State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter	for the first Receiving Party only.
Name N/A	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	R OFFICE USE ONLY
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to	iverage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the

document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

1920.00 DP

01 FC#58120444_1

PATENT

REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0785

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30 OMB 0651-0)/99	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and	Telephone Number (919) 286-8000
Name	Steven D. Thomas	Mea code and	Telephone Number (272) 200-0000
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen PLLC		
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street		
Address (line 3)	Suite 800		
Address (line 4)	Durham, North Carolina 27	705	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance document	# 5
	mber(s) or Patent Number(s) ner the Patent Application Number <u>o</u> r		al numbers attached R BOTH numbers for the same property).
]	Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)
09/547121	29/147250 60/331	1083 D438941	6051215 5746466
(0/207702	(0/22109)	[6100161	
60/307702	60/331086 60/331	6189161	6000771 5715544
60/314984	60/351657 60/331		5875499 D390525
	ring filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applica med executing inventor.	ation, enter the date the patent application v	was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperat	tion Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PO	CT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Prop	erties Enter the total m	umber of properties involved.	#
		•	48
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 1,920.00
	of Payment: Enclosed 🔀 Account	Deposit Account 🛛	
•	or payment by deposit account or if ad		1 12 4266
		Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional	.,
Statement and Sig			
document	. Charges to deposit account are authori	ing into mation is true and correct and ar ized dis indicated herein.	ny attached copy is a true/copy of the original
	D. Thomas f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

PATENT <u>R</u>EEL: 013067 FRAME: 0786

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

PATENTS ONLY Conveying Party(ies)	
Execution Date Month Day Year	1
Month Day Year	
Name (line 2) Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Month Day Year	
Name (line 2) Execution Date	
Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Enter Additional Receiving Party If document to be recorde	
is an assignment and the	
Name (line 1) receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Name (line 2) States, an appointment of domestic representative	
Address (line 1) should be attached. (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	
City State/Country Zip Code	
If document to be recorde is an assignment and the	
Name (line 1) receiving party is not	
domiciled in the United	
Name (line 2) domestic representative should be attached.	
Address (line 1) (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	
60/351658 5073994 5010602	
60/331085 5513395 5060320 4982456	
60/366707 5363510 5056166 4974899	
5318275 5031249 4944048	
5258121 5023959 4926508	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

	PATENTS ONLY	
	if additional names of conveying parties attached	
Enter Additional Conveying Party		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party(ies) Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties att	ached If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 1)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Address (line 1)		(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	0(0	7
Čity	State/Country	Zip Code If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)	the state of the s	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)		should be attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number	Mark if additional numbers a or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb	
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent ?	Number(s)
	4908885 47796	50 4547916
	4906033 47766	31 5443656
	4904387 47698	60
	4892349 47122	55
	4888832 46413	83

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Secured Parties:

Gentlemen:												
									Agreement			
									Obligors part			
an "Obligor"	and collec	tivel	y, the " <u>C</u>	<u>bligo</u>	<u>rs</u> ") and Ba	ank (of An	nerica, N.	A., as Senior	Credito	r Ag	ent
(the "Senior (Creditor A	gent	") for the	e Secu	ired Partie	s ref	erenc	ed therein	the "Secure	d Partie	<u>s</u> "),	the
undersigned	Obligor h	as gr	ranted a	conti	nuing secu	urity	inter	rest in and	d continuing	lien up	on,	the

patents and patent applications shown below to the Senior Creditor Agent for the benefit of the

PATENTS

Description of Patent Date of Patent No. <u>Item</u> Patent

SEE ATTACHED

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description of Patent Date of Patent

<u>Applications No.</u> <u>Applied For</u> <u>Applications</u>

PATENT REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0789 The Obligors and the Senior Creditor Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

Name: Marc Feldman
Title: Vice President

By:

THETFORD CORPORATION

Acknow	vledged and Accepted:
BANK	OF AMERICA, N.A., as Senior Creditor Agent
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

The Obligors and the Senior Creditor Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

THETFORD CORPORATION

By:		
Name:	Marc Feldman	
Title:	Vice President	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Senior Creditor Agent

By: Name:

STEVE A. ARONOWITZ

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

Thetford Corporation

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
TOILET FOR USE IN RECREATIONAL VEHICLES AND BOATS	D438941	3/13/01
TOILET FOR RECREATIONAL VEHICLE WITH VENT FOR THE	6189161	2/20/01
HOLDING TANK		
SANITARY TOILET WITH INTEGRAL WATER SUPPLY AND MANUAL	6158061	12/12/00
FLUSH ASSEMBLY		
NITRATE DEODORANT COMPOSITION/SODIUM MAGNESIUM	6051215	4/18/00
AMMONIUM POTASSIUM		
RV REFRIGERATOR WITH SWINGING CLOSURE DOOR CAPABLE OF	6000771	12/14/99
BEING OPENED FROM BOTH LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES	5055100	0.10.10.0
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE TOILET WITH FLUSH NOZZLE DEFLECTOR	5875499	3/2/99
SHIELD	5546466	F (F 10.0
FLUSH SERVICE DOOR FOR RV	5746466	5/5/98
TOILET WITH IMPROVED FLUSH NOZZLE	5715544	2/10/98
RV DOOR UNIT	D390525	2/10/98
PORTABLE TOILET WITH BATTERY OPERATED FLUSH ASSMEBLY	5557810	9/24/96
TOILET WITH MAGNETIC CHECK VALVE	5513395	5/7/96
PRESSURE RELIEF VENT FOR A WASTE HOLDING TANK	5363510	11/15/94
PORTABLE WASTE HOLDING TANK WITH IMPROVED INLET VALVE	5318275	6/7/94
ASSEMBLY WASTE TREATMENT WITH NITRATE REMOVAL	5258121	11/2/93
LOW WATER TOILET WITH PULSED FLUSH	5073994	12/24/91
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE TOILET WITH FOOT PEDAL FLUSH	5060320	10/29/91
SELF-CONTAINED RV SANITARY SYSTEMS	5056166	10/29/91
UNIVERSAL RECREATIONAL VEHICLE TOILET SYSTEM WITH	5031249	7/16/91
REMOVABLE HOLDING TANK	3031249	7/10/91
EXTENDABLE WASTE HOSE SYSTEM	5023959	6/18/91
TOILET WITH PULSED FLOW OF FLUSH WATER	5010602	4/30/91
PORTABLE TOILET WITH VENT FOR FLUSH WATER SUPPLY TANK	4982456	1/8/91
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE USE SYSTEM PARTICULARLY TANK	4974899	12/4/90
INSTALLATION	177 1077	12/1/90
SELF-CONTAINED RV SANITARY SYSTEM	4944048	7/31/90
PORTABLE TOILET WITH BATTERY OPERATED FLUSH ASSMEBLY	4926508	5/22/90
SEAL FOR SELF CONTAINED SANITARY SYSTEMS; FOR A MOBILE	4908885	3/20/90
VEHICLE		
RV DOOR ASSEMBLY	4906033	3/6/90
WASTE TREATMENT AND WATER RECYCLING TOILET SYSTEM;	4904387	2/27/90
NITRIFICATION DENITRIFICATION ANAEROBIC AND AEROBIC		
PROCESSES		
TOILET SYSTEM WITH REMOVABLE HOLDING TANK FOR	4892349	1/9/90
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES		
TOILET WITH MANUAL FLUSH	4888832	12/26/89
TELESCOPING DRAIN ASSEMBLY FOR RECREATIONAL VEHICLES	4779650	10/25/88
SELF-CONTAINED RV SANITARY SYSTEMS	4776631	10/11/88
PORTABLE TOILET HOLDING TANK SPOUT	4769860	9/13/88

DUR1\314923_ 5

PATENT ... REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0792

Description	Patent No.	Issued
PORTABLE TOILET WITH VALVE ACTUATING HANDLE THAT	4712255	12/15/87
AUTOMATICALLY LOCKS THE VALVE IN CLOSED POSITION DURING		
EMPTYING OF THE HOLDING TANK		
PORTABLE TOILET HOLDING TANK SPOUT	4641383	2/10/87
MAGNETICALLY ACTUATED LEVEL INDICATOR; IN A PORTABLE	4547916	10/22/85
TOILET		
CELLULASE, SODIUM BICARBONATE AND CITRIC ACID CLEANING	5443656	8/22/95
SOLUTION AND METHODS OF USE		

Pending Applications

Description /	Appl. No.	Filed
FLUSH TOILET FOR RV'S AND BOATS	09/547121	4/11/00
WASTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLE	60/307702	7/25/01
REFRIGERATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	60/314984	8/24/01
UPPER PORTION OF A FRONT FACE SEGMENT OF A REFRIGERATOR DOOR	29/147250	8/24/01
LATCHING ARRANGEMENT FOR A REFRIGERATOR DOOR	60/331086	10/22/01
REFRIGERATOR CABINET BREAKER ASSEMBLY	60/351657	10/25/01 -
VENT ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE REFRIGERATOR	60/331083	10/22/01
TIP-OUT STORAGE BIN FOR A REFRIGERATOR	60/331084	10/22/01
SHELVING SYSTEM FOR A REFRIGERATOR	60/331087	10/22/01
REFRIGERATOR SHELVING SYSTEM	60/351658	10/25/01
REFRIGERATOR STORAGE BIN INCLUDING FLIP-TOP-COVER	60/331085	10/22/01
VEHICLE TOILET WITH ANGLED OUTFALL UNIT	60/366707	3/22/02

DUR1\314923_5

RECORDED: 07/19/2002

PATENT REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0793